

AUG 2 8 2013

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIXA BD OF NURSING

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367- 4400 FAX (804) 527- 4475

August 28, 2013

Sharonda Christina Jackson 1800 Inglewood Drive, Apt. 10 Charlottesville, VA 22901

RE: Certificate No.: 1401-106132

CERTIFIED MAIL

DUPLICATE COPY
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

DATE 8/28/13

Dear Ms. Jackson:

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), you are hereby given notice that your certification to practice as a certified nurse aide in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered August 28, 2013. You are hereby advised that, pursuant to Section 54.1-2409.1 of the Code, any person who practices a profession or occupation after having their license or certificate to do so suspended shall be guilty of a felony. Please return your certificate to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing, at the above address, immediately upon receipt of this letter.

Section 54.1-2409 of the Code further provides that you may apply to the Board of Nursing ("Board") for reinstatement of your certificate, and shall be entitled to a hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of sixty days from the receipt of such reinstatement application. You have the following rights, among others: to be represented by legal counsel, to have witnesses subpoenaed on your behalf, to present documentary evidence and to cross-examine adverse witnesses. The reinstatement of your certificate shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of the Board of Nursing present at the hearing.

Should you wish to petition the Board of Nursing for reinstatement of your certificate, contact Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director, at the above address or (804) 367-4639.

Sincerely,

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director

D. Keyrolds - Cane MD

Department of Health Professions

Enclosures Case #151979 **VIRGINIA:**

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE: SHARONDA CHRISTINA JACKSON, C.N.A.

Certificate No.: 1401-106132

<u>ORDER</u>

In accordance with Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), I, Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director of the Virginia Department of Health Professions, received and acted upon evidence that:

1. Sharonda Christina Jackson, C.N.A., was convicted of felony charges in the Circuit Court of the County of Albemarle for the Commonwealth of Virginia, to wit:

I. One (1) Count of Credit Card Fraud; and

II. Two (2) Counts of Credit Card Forgery.

A certified copy of the Sentencing Order is attached to this Order and marked as Commonwealth's Exhibit No. 1.

2. Sharonda Christina Jackson, C.N.A., was convicted of a felony charge in the Circuit Court of the City of Charlottesville for the Commonwealth of Virginia, to wit: One (1) Count of Credit Card Fraud.

A certified copy of the Sentencing Order is attached to this Order and marked as Commonwealth's Exhibit No. 2.

WHEREFORE, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of Sharonda Christina Jackson, C.N.A., to practice as a certified nurse aide in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and hereby is, SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the certificate of Sharonda Christina Jackson, C.N.A., will be recorded as suspended. Should Ms. Jackson seek reinstatement of her certificate pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, she shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement and renewal of her certificate prior to issuance of her certificate to resume practice.

Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director Department of Health Professions

ENTERED: 8-28-13



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367- 4400 FAX (804) 527- 4475

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Sentencing Order entered May 29, 2009, regarding Sharonda Christine Jackson, C.N.A., are true copies of the records received from the Circuit Court of the County of Albemarle, Virginia.

Dianne L. Reynolds-Garje, M.D.

Date:

8-28-13

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE ON THE

CRIMINAL SIDE THEREOF, HELD ON AUGUST 19, 2008.

PRESENT: HON. CHERYL V. HIGGINS

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

VS.

SHARONDA C''RISTINA JACKSON

SSN:

Sex: female

DOB: 10/16/1981

Race: black

STATUS: bail

Case Number	Offense	VCC Code	Felony / Misd	Offense Date	Virginia Code Section
20,232	Credit Card Fraud	FRD-2635-F6	F	12/15/2007	18.2-195
20,233	Credit Card Forgery	FRD-2512-F5	F	12/15/2007	18.2-193
20,234	Credit Card Forgery	FRD-2512-F5	F	12/15/2007	18.2-193

Attorney for the Commonwealth: Denise Lunsford

Attorney for the Defendant: Public Defender (Samantha Brock)

The defendant was present with her attorney.

On **June 4, 2008** the defendant was found guilty as charged above.

The Compas Lite Report was considered and ordered filed as a part of the record in this case in accordance with the provisions of Virginia Code Section 19.2-299.

The Attorney for the Commonwealth and the defendant were given the opportunity to present evidence pertaining to sentencing.

Pursuant to the provisions of Virginia Code Section 19.2-298.01, the



Court has considered the applicable discretionary sentencing guidelines and the guidelines worksheets.

Before pronouncing the sentence, the Court inquired if the defendant desired to make a statement and if the defendant desired to advance any reasons why judgment should not be pronounced.

The Court SENTENCED the defendant to incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections for the term of *three years on each charge*. The Court SUSPENDED *all* of the sentence.

SENTENCING SUMMARY:

TOTAL SENTENCE IMPOSED:

nine years

TOTAL SENTENCE SUSPENDED:

nine years

The suspended portion of the defendant's sentence was suspended on the following conditions:

GOOD BEHAVIOR. The defendant shall be of good behavior and not violate any penal laws of this Commonwealth or any of its political subdivisions for the term of six years.

SUPERVISED PROBATION. Upon release from incarceration the defendant shall be placed under supervised probation with the Probation Officer of this Court for the term of one year. Said supervision shall require the defendant to neither possess nor consume any illegal substances and comply with all recommendations, rules and regulations placed upon the defendant by the Probation Officer.

RESTITUTION. The defendant shall make restitution as follows: \$940.28 to University of Virginia Community Credit Union.

COURT COSTS. The defendant shall pay Court costs.

The Court certifies that at all times during the trial of this case the

defendant was personally present and counsel for the defendant was personally present.

ENTER:

JUDA

DATE:

1 29 2009

e v e year weg

a true copy TESTE: DEBRAM. SHIPP, CLERK by: Deputy Clerk



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367- 4400 FAX (804) 527- 4475

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, Dianne L. Reynolds-Cane, M.D., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Sentencing Order entered June 1, 2009, regarding Sharonda Christine Jackson, C.N.A., are true copies of the records received from the Circuit Court of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia.

Dianne L. Reynolds Cane, M.D.

Date: 8-28-13

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE ON THE

CRIMINAL SIDE THEREOF, HELD ON AUGUST 19, 2008.

PRESENT: HON. CHERYL V. HIGGINS

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

VS.

SHARONDA CURISTINA JACKSON

Sex: female

DOB: 10/16/1981

Race: black

STATUS: bail

Case Number	Offense	VCC Code	Felony / Misd	Offense Date	Virginia Code Section
08-54-1	Credit Card Fraud	None listed on indictment	F	12/15/2007	18.2-195

Attorney for the Commonwealth: Warner D. Chapman

Attorney for the Defendant: Public Defender (Samantha Brock)

The defendant was present with her attorney.

On March 18, 2008 the defendant was found guilty as charged above.

The Compas Lite Report was considered and ordered filed as a part of the record in this case in accordance with the provisions of Virginia Code Section 19.2-299.

The Attorney for the Commonwealth and the defendant were given the opportunity to present evidence pertaining to sentencing.

Pursuant to the provisions of Virginia Code Section 19.2-298.01, the Court has considered the applicable discretionary sentencing guidelines and the guidelines worksheets.

COMMONWEALTH'S **EXHIBIT**

Before pronouncing the sentence, the Court inquired if the defendant desired to make a statement and if the defendant desired to advance any reasons why judgment should not be pronounced.

The Court SENTENCED the defendant to incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections for the term of *three years*. The Court SUSPENDED all but five days of the sentence.

SENTENCING SUMMARY:

TOTAL SENTENCE IMPOSED:

three years

TOTAL SENTENCE SUSPENDED:

all but five days

The suspended portion of the defendant's sentence was suspended on the following conditions:

GOOD BEHAVIOR. The defendant shall be of good behavior and not violate any penal laws of this Commonwealth or any of its political subdivisions for the term of three years.

SUPERVISED PROBATION. Upon release from incarceration the defendant shall be placed under supervised probation with the Probation Officer of this Court for the term of one year. Said supervision shall require the defendant to neither possess nor consume any illegal substances and comply with all recommendations, rules and regulations placed upon the defendant by the Probation Officer.

RESTITUTION. The defendant shall make restitution as follows: \$100.00 to Exxon; \$423.80 to Giant and \$314.97 to Kroger.

COURT COSTS. The defendant shall pay Court costs.

The Court certifies that at all times during the trial of this case the

defendant was personally present and counsel for the defendant was personally present.

ENTER: JUNE JUDGE

DATE: JUNE / 2009